

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT R. TOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE,
WILLIAMS & AUGHTRY

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
Counsel of Record
NORMAN RAY GILES
1200 Smith Street, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002-4401
(713) 654-9630
Fax: (713) 658-2553
bill.helfand@chamberlainlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The procedural history of the case shows that Tolan’s claims have been thoroughly evaluated	2
B. The District Court and the Fifth Circuit thoroughly analyzed and recited the factual record that underlies their decisions	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	18
I. This Court has long held analysis of quali- fied immunity requires examination of facts necessary to identify the particular context of the case so that objective legal reason- ableness can reliably be evaluated.....	19
II. The Fifth Circuit appropriately evaluated the record in accordance with this Court’s standard.....	25
III. Decisions of other circuits do not suggest confusion regarding the immunity stan- dard.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Any police officer could reasonably have believed Sergeant Cotton’s response to Tolan’s actions would be permitted under clearly established law	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	24, 33
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004).....	29, 32
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 2894 (1978).....	24
<i>Findlay v. Lendermon</i> , 722 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Gould v. Davis</i> , 165 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865 (1989).....	21
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551, 124 S.Ct. 1284 (2004).....	23
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 135 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982).....	20, 36
<i>Hensley v. Gassman</i> , 693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304, 115 S.Ct. 2151 (1995).....	26
<i>Krueger v. Fuhr</i> , 991 F.2d 435 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26, 31
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986).....	24, 33, 34
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1235 (2012).....	20, 33
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2009).....	33
<i>Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg</i> , 564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009)	30, 31, 32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Smith</i> , 117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Priester v. Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Ryder v. City of Topeka</i> , 814 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 3 (2013).....	24, 34
<i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 713 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 24, 30
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , ___ Fed.Appx. ___, 2013 WL 3948950 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)	27, 32, 33, 34
<i>Wilkerson v. Seymour</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 6153874 (2013)	28
<i>Wilson v. Lane</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 119 S.Ct. 1692 (1999).....	37
<i>Zalaski v. City of Hartford</i> , 723 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2013)	27

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

RULES

FED.R.CIV.P. 54(b)	1
Supreme Court Rule 10	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment1, 21, 32
